

CA No. 19-000987

**THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

New Union Oystercatchers, Inc.,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

United States Army Corps of Engineers,

Defendant – Appellee

and

City of Greenlawn, New Union

Defendant – Appellant

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR NEW UNION**

BRIEF OF NEW UNION OYSTERCATCHERS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENTv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTEDvi

STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE ON APPEALvii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. **Standard of Review**5

 II. **Greenlawn’s withdrawal of nearly all of the drought-reduced flow from the Howard Runnet Dam Works constitutes a “take” of the endangered oval pigtoe mussel in violation of § 9 of the Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. §1538.**.....5

 1. Greenlawn’s water withdrawal constitutes a take because its actions harm the mussels resulting in the death of a significant percentage of the population of an endangered species.....5

 2. The withdrawal of water flow caused a significant habitat modification of the oval pigtoe mussels by causing habitat degradation, as well as behavioral pattern impairments7

 III. **Greenlawn does not have the right, as a riparian landowner, to continue water withdrawals for municipal purposes during a drought without any water conservation measures**9

 1. Greenlawn’s riparian landowner rights are not absolute and subject to reasonable use limitations9

 2. Greenlawn’s right to water withdrawal as a riparian landowner does not outweigh regard for severely adverse ecological impact11

 IV. **The Army Corps of Engineers was required to consult with the Fish and Wildlife Service before increasing water flow to the Bypass and curtailing hydropower electric releases because these decisions are discretionary actions subject to § 7 of**

the Endangered Species Act	13
1. The ACOE modified the WCM when it increased water flow to the Bypass Reach, which is a discretionary action subject to ESA consultation.....	14
2. Even if ACOE did not modify the WCM, it provides sufficient discretion to allow ACOE to ensure its actions do not jeopardize the endangered oval pigtoe mussel.....	16
V. This Court is required to enjoin Greenlawn water withdrawals because those withdrawals pose a threat of imminent harm to the endangered oval pigtoe mussel	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 248 (1986).....5

Babbitt v. Sweet Home, 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....3, 5, 6, 7

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....20

National Association of Homebuilders v. Defenders of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 4, 14, 17

Tennessee Valley Authority V. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 4, 13, 20

Virginia v. Maryland, 540 U.S. 56 (2003).....10
